

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

ANTICIPATORY BAIL APPLICATION NO.2506 OF 2025

Mahesh Motiram Kumbhar ... Applicant

V/s.

The State of Maharashtra ... Respondent

Mr. Asit Chaware a/w Tanveer Patel for the Applicant.

Mr. Tanveer G. Khan, APP for the Respondent-State.

PSI Swapnil Mane, NRI Police Station, Navi Mumbai is present.

CORAM : N.R. BORKAR, J.

DATE : 15TH SEPTEMBER 2025

PC. :

1. Learned Counsel for the Applicant seeks leave to implead the first informant as a party Respondent to the Application. Leave as prayed for is granted. Amendment to be carried out forthwith.
2. Issue notice to the newly added Respondent-first informant, returnable on **03rd October 2025**.
3. Learned Counsel for the Applicant submits that during the pendency of the anticipatory bail application before the Sessions Court, the Applicant was protected by interim anticipatory bail.
4. In that view of the matter, till the next date the Applicant shall not be arrested.

(N.R. BORKAR, J.)

Digitally
signed by
MUGDHA
MANOJ
PARANJAPE
Date:
2025.09.15
18:04:58
+0530